Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

1400 City Center Drive Chino Hills, CA 91709

From: (Public Agency): City of Chino Hills

County Clerk

County of: <u>San Bernardino</u> 385 N. Arrowhead Avenue <u>San Bernardino</u>, CA 9241

Project Title: Splash Pad and Skate Park Facility Improvements

Project Applicant: City of Chino Hills

Project Location - Specific:

Splash Pad: Pinehurst Park at 5800 Park Drive, Chino Hills, CA; Skate Park Enhancements: 16333 Fairfield Ranch Road, Chino Hills, CA 91709

Project Location - City: Chino Hills Project Location - County: San Bernardino

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:

Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

- Splash Pad and Restroom that will be constructed in a manner to permit persons of all ages and abilities to cool off and enjoy in hot weather.
- Skate Park Enhancements including lights, shade structures, seating, and parking lot enhancements to increase the utility of the Skate Park.

These improvements are part of a City grant application. Beneficiaries of these improvements are the residents of Chino Hills and general public.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Chino Hills
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Susan Shaker, City of Chino Hills
Exempt Status: (check one): ☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); ☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); X Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Section 15301: Existing Facilities Class 1. ☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code number:
Reasons why project is exempt: The park facility improvements are exempt under CEQA Guideline Section 15301: Existing Facilities Class 1. The improvements consist of a splash pad and restroom at an existing public park, and lighting/shade/seating/parking lot improvements at an existing public skate park. The restroom meets the criteria of (e) (1) in that it is less than 2,500 square feet; and the remainder of the facility improvements are minor alterations to improve the operation of public parks.
Lead Agency Contact Person: Susan Shaker Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 909-364-2633
If filed by applicant: 1. Attach certified document of exemption finding. 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? Yes No Signature: Date: April 14, 2022 Title: Senior Planning Analyst Signed by Lead Agency
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR: